

NO. A04-709

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent,

vs.

DONALD A. BJELLAND,
Appellant.

**APPELLANT DONALD A. BJELLAND'S
REPLY BRIEF**

COUSINEAU, McGUIRE & ANDERSON,
CHARTERED
Michael D. Barrett (#186648)
Andrea E. Reisbord (#22411X)
1550 Utica Avenue South, Suite 600
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55416-5318
(952) 546-8400

Attorneys for Appellant
Donald A. Bjelland

DRAWE & HEISICK
Scott P. Drawe (#148325)
7650 Edinborough Way
Suite 640
Edina, Minnesota 55435-
(952) 841-2130

Attorney for Respondent
Zurich American Insurance Co.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Language of the 2000 Amendments Is Ambiguous.	2
II. The Legislative History Does Not Support the Conclusion That the 2000 Amendments Redefine the Measure of Recovery in Workers’ Compensation Subrogation Actions as the Full Amount of Benefits Paid and Payable to the Employee, as Opposed to What a Jury Would Award.	4
III. Zurich’s Interpretation of Minn. Stat. § 176.061 Upsets the Delicate Balancing of Rights Among the Parties and Undermines the Statute’s “Comprehensive Plan.”	7
IV. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of the 2000 Amendments Violates Due Process.	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , 410 N.W.2d 324 (Minn. 1987)	11
<i>American Family Ins. Group v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000)	3
<i>Brotherhood of Railway and Steamship Clerks v. State by Balfour</i> , 303 Minn. 178, 229 N.W.2d 3 (1975)	5
<i>M.W. Ettinger Transfer & Leasing Co. v. Schaper Mfg., Inc.</i> , 494 N.W.2d 29 (Minn. 1992)	2, 7, 9-11
<i>Phelps v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , 537 N.W.2d 271 (Minn. 1995)	3
<i>State on Behalf of Forslund v. Bronson</i> , 305 N.W.2d 748 (Minn. 1981)	10
<i>Tyroll v. Private Label Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 505 N.W.2d 54 (Minn. 1993)	1-3, 5-7, 10, 11

STATUTES:

Minnesota Statutes section 176.001	1
Minnesota Statutes section 176.061	2, 5, 7, 9, 12
Minnesota Statutes section 176.061, subdivision 6	7, 8
Minnesota Statutes section 176.061, subdivision 11	8
Minnesota Statutes section 645.16	5
